

Information Governance

The Green 1 Roger Dowley Court Russia Lane London E2 9NJ

Telephone: 020 7655 4053 Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: https://www.elft.nhs.uk

12th September 2019

Our reference: FOI DA3229

I am responding to your request for information received 12th September 2019. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Ayomide Adediran
Information Governance Coordinator

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision. If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

Chair: Marie Gabriel Chief Executive: Dr Navina Evans

	Re	qı	ıe	st:
--	----	----	----	-----

Cell salvage in obstetrics

We are looking at the use of autologous cell salvage in obstetric units and would be grateful if you could complete this questionnaire (the questions can be answered either directly within the email or by using the attached document):

1.	Does your hospita a. Yes □ b. No⊠	Il have an obstetric unit?		
2.	What is the number	er of births per year in your obstetric unit?		
3.	Do you use cell sa a. Yes□ b. No□	llvage in obstetrics?		
4.	 a. All caesare b. category 1 c. category 2 d. category 3 e. category 4 f. caesarean 	is cell salvage used (tick any that apply) an sections□ caesarean section, □ caesarean section, □ caesarean section, □ caesarean section, □ section with high risk of haemorrhage, □ atients refusing blood transfusion, □		
	What is the availability of cell salvage in your obstetric unit a. 24 hour, □ b. day-time only, □ c. depending on staff and/or equipment), □			
ο.		per year over the last 5 years have you used cell salvage in your obstetric unit?		
	Year	Number of times CS used		
	2014			
	2015			
	2016			
	2017			
	2018			

7. How many times per year over the last 5 years have you used cell salvage for collection and reinfusion in your obstetric unit?

Year	Number of times CS used
2014	

Chair: Marie Gabriel Chief Executive: Dr Navina Evans

2015	
2016	
2017	
2018	

8.	Does your hospital obstetric unit have any concerns about using of	
	salvaged blood at caesarean section?	

a. Yes □ b. No□

9. If yes to question 6, do your concerns relate to any of the following (tick all that apply)

a. Infection risk □

b. Haemolytic disease in future pregnancy \Box

c. Cost □

d. Amniotic fluid embolism □

e. Need for broad spectrum antibiotics \square

f. Availability of trained staff \square

g. Availability of equipment □

h. Other (please state)

Answer - Questions 2 - 9:

The East London NHS Foundation Trust provides Mental Health and Community Services. Questions 2-9 are not applicable to the Trust.

Chair: Marie Gabriel Chief Executive: Dr Navina Evans